

No. 22-1082

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

GREG LOPEZ, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

JENA GRISWOLD, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On appeal from an order of the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, The Hon. John L. Kane
(Dist. Ct. No. 22-cv-00247-SKC)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Daniel E. Burrows
ADVANCE COLORADO
1312 17th St.
Unit 2029
720-588-2008
dan@advancecolorado.org

Donald A. Daugherty Jr.
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 801
202-301-3300
ddaugherty@ifs.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellants

July 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ARGUMENT 1

I. THIS CASE IS JUSTICIABLE. 1

A. *Mootness and Standing Are Related, but Different.*..... 1

B. *All Three Plaintiffs Had Standing to Request a Preliminary Injunction.* 2

C. *Neither Pelton's nor House's Need for a Preliminary Injunction Is Moot.*..... 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PLAINTIFFS' PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION. 13

A. *The District Court's Decision Receives No Deference.*..... 15

B. *The Facial vs. As-Applied Distinction Is Inconsequential at This Stage.* 15

C. *Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail in Their Challenge to Colorado's Differential-Contribution-Limit Regime.* 17

1. *Section 4(5) burdens Plaintiffs' constitutional rights.*..... 17

2. *The cases Defendants rely on are irrelevant because Colorado does not offer public financing for political campaigns.* 18

3.	<i>Defendants fail to distinguish Davis and AFE.....</i>	21
4.	<i>Colorado’s differential-limit system does not survive heightened scrutiny.....</i>	23
5.	<i>The differential-limits scheme violates the unconstitutional-conditions doctrine.</i>	27
D.	<i>The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Favor Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion.....</i>	29
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan,
637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) 7

Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta,
141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) 23

Ariz. Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett,
564 U.S. 721 (2011) passim

Att’y Gen. of Okla. v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) 15

Awad v. Ziriax,
670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 29

Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants,
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) 4–5, 9

Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls,
536 U.S. 822 (2022) 2

Bogaert v. Land,
543 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2008) 11

Brackeen v. Haaland,
994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) 9

Brammer-Hoelter v. Twin Peakers Charter Acad.,
602 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir. 2010) 7

Brown v. Buhman,
822 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2016) 1

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) 16

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) passim

Cablevision Sys. Corp.,
597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 5

Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State PAC v. Davidson,
236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) 11

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 16

Citizens United v. Gessler,
773 F.3d 200 (10th Cir. 2014) 15

Cnty.-Serv. Broad. of Mid-Am., Inc. v. FCC,
593 F.2d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 5

Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper,
823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016) 1

Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC,
518 U.S. 604 (1996) 25

Corren v. Condos,
898 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 18–20, 28

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) passim

Doe v. Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010) 16

Facio v. Jones,
929 F.2d 541 (10th Cir. 1991)..... 13

FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022) passim

Green Party v. Garfield,
616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 19

Green Party v. Garfield,
648 F. Supp. 2d. 298 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 19

Kan. Judicial Review v. Stout,
562 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009) 1

McComish v. Brewer,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83307 (D. Ariz. Oct. 17, 2008)..... 19

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014) 24–25

McClendon v. City of Albuquerque,
100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 12

<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	22
<i>Pearlman v. Virgil-Giron</i> , 71 F. App'x 11 (10th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	11
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	9–10
<i>Sonnier v. Crain</i> , 613 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	2
<i>Thournir v. Buchanan</i> , 710 F.2d 1461 (10th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 583 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	2, 8, 10
State Constitution	
Colo. Const. art. XXVIII, § 4	passim
